

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2020-1247

**CHRISTINA CRUZ and HEIDI KAISER,
Plaintiff-Appellants,**

-vs-

**ENGLISH NANNY & GOVERNESS SCHOOL, SHEILAGH ROTH, and
BRADFORD GAYLORD,
Defendant-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 108767**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,
CLEVELAND ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS, and
OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice*

Calder Mellino, Esq. (#0093347)
[Counsel of Record]
THE MELLINO LAW FIRM LLC
19704 Center Ridge Road
Rocky River, Ohio 44116
(440) 333-3800
calder@mellinolaw.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Cleveland Academy of Trial Attorneys*

John C. Camillus, Esq. (#0077435)
[Counsel of Record]
**LAW OFFICES OF JOHN C. CAMILLUS,
LLC**
PO Box 141410
Columbus, Ohio 43214
(614) 992-1000
jcamillus@camilluslaw.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Employment Lawyers' Association*

Peter Pattakos, Esq. (#0082884)
Rachel Hazelet, Esq. (#0097855)

THE PATTAKOS LAW FIRM LLC

101 Ghent Road

Fairlawn, Ohio 44333

(330) 836-8533

peter@pattakoslaw.com

rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants,
Christina Cruz, et al.*

Mark A. Novak, Esq. (#0078773)

4154 Ardmore Road

South Euclid, Ohio 44121

(216) 406-5856

markn95@gmail.com

Edgar H. Boles, Esq. (#0003885)

DINN, HOCHMAN & POTTER, LLC

5910 Landerbrook Drive, Suite 200

Cleveland, Ohio 44124-6500

(440) 446-1100

eboles@dhplaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees,
English Nanny & Governess School, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AMICI CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. APPELLATE FEES WOULD HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN AN AWARD
 OF ATTORNEY FEES AT COMMON LAW 3

 II. DISALLOWING ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS FOR APPELLATE
 PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE COMMON LAW WOULD CREATE A
 NICHE EXCEPTION 10

 III. AN EXCEPTION FORECLOSING RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES
 EARNED ON APPEAL UNDERMINES THE PURPOSE OF AWARDING
 ATTORNEY FEES12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Dowling v. Litton Loan Servicing LP,
320 Fed.Appx. 442 (6th Cir.2009)..... 11

Finch v. Vernon,
877 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir.1989).....13

Gagne v. Maher,
594 F.2d 336 (2d Cir.1979).....13

Lowry v. Whitaker Cable Corp.,
472 F.2d 1210 (8th Cir.1973)13

Prandini v. Natl. Tea Co.,
585 F.2d 47 (3d Cir.1978)..... 11

Riley v. Kurtz,
361 F.3d 906 (6th Cir.2004) 11

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
826 F.2d 901 (9th Cir.1987)13

Tyson v. Sterling Rental, Inc.,
S.D.Mich. No. 13-CV-13490, 2019 WL 3554713 (Apr. 17, 2019) 11

Weisenberger v. Huecker,
593 F.2d 49 (6th Cir.1979) 11

State Cases

02/02/2020 Case Announcements,
2021-Ohio-254..... 3

Bittner v. Tri-Cty. Toyota, Inc.,
58 Ohio St.3d 143, 569 N.E.2d 464 (1991)..... 11

Calypso Asset Mgt., LLC v. 180 Indus., LLC,
10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 20AP-122 and 20AP-124, 2021-Ohio-1171..... 11, 14

Cruz v. English Nanny & Governess School,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 108767, 2020-Ohio-42163, 8, 9, 15

PAUL W. FLOWERS CO.
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

Detling v. Chockley,
70 Ohio St.2d 134, 436 N.E.2d 208 (1982).....12

Digital & Analog Design Corp. v. N. Supply Co.,
63 Ohio St.3d 657, 590 N.E.2d 737 (1992)12

Finney v. Smith,
31 Ohio St. 529 (1877).....6, 7, 8, 10

Jay v. Massachusetts Cas. Ins. Co.,
5th Dist. Stark No. 2009CA00056, 2009-Ohio-4519..... 8, 9, 10

Klein v. Moutz,
118 Ohio St.3d 256, 2008-Ohio-2329, 888 N.E.2d 404..... 8, 9, 10, 11

LaFarciola v. Elbert,
9th Dist. Lorain No. 08CA009471, 2009-Ohio-4615 10, 11

Linsley v. Bushnell,
15 Conn. 225 (1842)..... 5, 6

Marshall v. Betner,
17 Ala. 832 (1850)..... 5, 6

Merills v. Tariff Manufacturing Company,
10 Conn. Rep. 384 6

Neal-Pettit v. Lahman,
125 Ohio St.3d 327, 2010-Ohio-1829, 928 N.E.2d 421.....4, 12

Noyes v. Ward,
19 Conn. 250 (1848) 5, 6

Peckham Iron Co. v. Harper,
41 Ohio St. 100 (1884)..... 3

Phoenix Lighting Group, L.L.C. v. Genlyte Thomas Group, L.L.C.,
160 Ohio St.3d 32, 2020-Ohio-1056, 153 N.E.3d 30..... 3, 8

Roberts v. Mason,
10 Ohio St. 277 (1859) 3, 4, 6

Simmons v. BVM, Inc.,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 68502, 1995 WL 517032 (Aug. 31, 1995)13

State ex rel. O'Malley v. Russo,
156 Ohio St.3d 548, 2019-Ohio-1698, 130 N.E.3d 256 9

State ex rel. Special Prosecutors v. Judges, Court of Common Pleas,
55 Ohio St.2d 94, 378 N.E.2d 162 (1978)..... 9

Turner v. Progressive Corp.,
140 Ohio App.3d 112, 746 N.E.2d 702 (8th Dist.2000)13

Zappitelli v. Miller,
114 Ohio St.3d 102, 2007-Ohio-3251, 868 N.E.2d 968 4

State Statutes

R.C. 2315.184, 14

R.C. 2315.214, 14

R.C. 5321.16 9, 10

Secondary Sources

Sedgwick, *Treatise on the Measure of Damages* (2d Ed.1852) 3

Sedgwick, *Treatise on the Measure of Damages* (6th Ed.1874) 8, 10
